

No. 22-174

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL RURAL  
LETTER CARRIERS' ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER  
CARRIERS, AND NATIONAL POSTAL MAIL  
HANDLERS UNION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

MICHAEL GAN

MARK GISLER

JEAN-MARC FAVREAU

PEER, GAN & GISLER,  
LLP

1730 Rhode Island  
Avenue N.W., Suite  
715

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 223-1900

gan@peeraganlaw.com

JACOB KARABELL

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW CLASH-DREXLER

ELISABETH OPPENHEIMER

RACHEL CASPER

BREDHOFF & KAISER,  
PLLC

805 15th Street N.W.,  
Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 842-2600

jkarabell@bredhoff.com

*Additional counsel on inside cover*

---

---

KEITH E. SECULAR  
DANIEL M. NESBITT  
COHEN, WEISS & SIMON,  
LLP  
900 Third Avenue,  
Suite 2100  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 563-4100  
ksecular@cwsny.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>Amici</i> Postal Unions Agree with USPS That This Court Should Not Overrule <i>Hardison</i> , But Should Clarify That There Is Substantial Protection for Religious Observance under <i>Hardison</i> .....	8
II. If the Court Adopts a New Standard for Determining Undue Hardship under Title VII, Either Affirmance of the Grant of Summary Judgment to the Postal Service or Remand Is Appropriate. ....	9
A. Petitioner Incorrectly Frames This Case As Involving “Mere” Burdens on Co- workers, Leading to His Incorrect Conclusion That Summary Judgment Can Be Granted in His Favor.....	10
B. The Parties Did Not Develop the Record on Factors Relevant to Undue Burden under a More Stringent Test Than the <i>Hardison</i> Test.....	16

CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Harrison Cnty.</i> , 639 F. App'x 1010 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Brown v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 503 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	17
<i>Crabill v. Charlotte Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 423 F. App'x 314 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Crider v. Univ. of Tennessee, Knoxville</i> , 492 F. App'x 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016).....	9
<i>Eckles v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Kelly Servs., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	8
<i>LeBlanc v. McDonough</i> , 39 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Mason v. Avaya Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12

<i>Minnihan v. Mediacom Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 779 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Morrissey v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 37 F. App'x 842 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....	9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Turco v. Hoeschst Celanese Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 43 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11, 12, 17, 18
38 U.S.C. § 4303(16).....	17, 18
39 U.S.C. § 101(a), (b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 126 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 11, 12, 17, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 36.104 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2 .....	8, 18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(p).....	12, 17, 18
<i>The 2020 Census of American Religion</i> , PUBLIC RELIGION RESEARCH INSTITUTE, (July 8, 2021), <a href="https://www.ppri.org/research/2020-census-of-american-religion/">https://www.ppri.org/research/2020- census-of-american-religion/</a> .....	19

- Assessment of Overtime Activity*, OFFICE OF INSP.  
GEN. U.S. POSTAL SERV. (Aug. 25, 2020),  
<https://www.uspsoig.gov/reports/audit-reports/assessment-overtime-activity> ..... 6
- Delivery Operations - Undelivered and Partially Delivered Routes*, OFFICE OF INSP. GEN. U.S. POSTAL SERV. (Dec. 16, 2022),  
<https://www.uspsoig.gov/reports/audit-reports/delivery-operations-undelivered-and-partially-delivered-routes> ..... 5
- Mail Processing Facilities Staffing*, OFFICE OF INSP. GEN. U.S. POSTAL SERV. (Mar. 30, 2018), <https://www.uspsoig.gov/reports/audit-reports/mail-processing-facilities-staffing> ..... 3
- National Agreement Between the United States Postal Service and the National Rural Letter Carriers' Association 2021-2024*, THE NAT'L RURAL LETTER CARRIER (2022),  
[https://www.nrlca.org/Documents/WebContent/EditorDocuments/userFiles/File/public/2021-2024%20Special%20Contract%20Edition\\_FINAL.pdf](https://www.nrlca.org/Documents/WebContent/EditorDocuments/userFiles/File/public/2021-2024%20Special%20Contract%20Edition_FINAL.pdf) ..... 4, 5
- Nationwide Service Performance*, OFFICE OF INSP. GEN. U.S. POSTAL SERV. (Sep. 20, 2021),  
<https://www.uspsoig.gov/reports/audit-reports/nationwide-service-performance> ..... 6
- Non-Career Employee Turnover*, OFFICE OF INSP. GEN. U.S. POSTAL SERV. (Dec. 20, 2016),  
<https://www.uspsoig.gov/reports/audit-reports/non-career-employee-turnover> ..... 3

<i>Peak Season Hiring</i> , OFFICE OF INSP. GEN. U.S. POSTAL SERV. (Sep. 23, 2021), <a href="https://www.uspsoig.gov/reports/audit-reports/peak-season-hiring">https://www.uspsoig.gov/reports/audit-reports/peak-season-hiring</a> .....	3
<i>Postal Service Active Employee Statistical Summary</i> , POSTAL REG. COMM'N, (Mar. 16, 2023), <a href="https://www.prc.gov/docs/124/124673/HAT%20Report%20PP%206-2023.pdf">https://www.prc.gov/docs/124/124673/HAT%20Report%20PP%206-2023.pdf</a> .....	4
<i>Postal Service Mission and “Motto”</i> , U.S. POSTAL SERV. (Oct. 1999), <a href="https://about.usps.com/who/profile/history/pdf/mission-motto.pdf">https://about.usps.com/who/profile/history/pdf/mission-motto.pdf</a> .....	2
<i>Regular Carriers Working on Sunday MOU</i> , NAT. RURAL LETTER CARRIERS’ ASS’N (Feb. 24, 2023), <a href="https://www.nrlca.org/Content/WorkingSundayMOU">https://www.nrlca.org/Content/WorkingSundayMOU</a> .....	5
